
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF HEALTH 

Health Professions Act 

Ministerial Order No. M471 

I, Meghan Thorneloe, as delegate of the Minister of Health, order that the amendments to the bylaws of 

the British Columbia College ofNursing Professionals, as set out in the schedule to the attached resolution of 

the board of the College dated October 19, 2018, come into force on November 20, 2018. 

Nove_mbet \q, '20\2 
Date · Meghan Thomeloe 

Director, Regulatory Initiatives 
Ministry of Health 

(Fhis part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.) 

Authority under which Order is made: 

Act and section: Health Professions Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 183, s. 19 (3.2) (b) 

Other: Ministry ofHealthAct, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 301, s. 4 (2) 
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B NP 
British Columbia 
College of Nursing 
Professionals 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA COLLEGE OF NURSING PROFESSIONALS PASSED THE 19th 

DAY OF October, 2018, AT VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the authority established in section 19(1) oft he Health Professions Act (the 

"Act"), and subject to filing with the minister as required by section 19(3) of the Act, the board amend the bylaws 
of the British Columbia College of Nursing Professionals, by repealing Schedule F and substituting the attached 

new Schedule F. 

FILED 
MINISTRY OF HEALTH 

Suite 9C.l\}···20G Granvf!le St Vancouver, BC V6C lS4 
t 504.742.6200 f 604.661.0:i31 tf 1.866.880.7101 
bccnp.ca 

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY 

Cynthia Johansen 
Registrar and Chief Executive Officer 



SCHEDULE F- FEES 
{Sections 204, 231, 289, 290, 291) 

TABLE A: REGISTRATION APPLICATION FEES 
(GST will be added) 

International Applicant 

Canadian Applicant 

B.C. Applicant 

Competency Assessment Process 

Employed student nurse class 

1 Applies to applications for practising class or non-practising LPN class 

2 Applies to applications for practising class or .non-practising RPN class 

3 Applies to applications for practising class or non-practising RN class 

4 Applies to applications for practising class or non-practising NP class 

Payable for the 
period Sept. 4, 
2018- Dec. 31, 
2019 

$355.00 

$275.00 

$212.00 

$7,700.00 

$110.00 



TABLE B: EXAMINATION FEES 
(GST will not be added) 

Nurse Practitioner OSCE Re-Score 

TABLE C: INITIAL 
REGISTRATION/RENEWAL FEES 

Practising tPN class 

Provisional LPN class 

Non-practising LPN class 

Temporary LPN {special event) class 

Practising RPN class 

Provisional RPN class 

Non-practising RPN class 

Temporary RPN {special event) class 

Employed student.psychiatric nurse 

Canadian Nurses Protective Society-
applications for practising RPN class or 
student psychiatric nurse class 

Practising RN class 

Provisional RN class 

Non-practising RN class . 

Practising LGN class 

Provisional LGN class 

Payable for the 
period Sept. 4, 
2018- Dec. 31, 
2018 

$350.00 

$100.00 

$90.00 

$350.00 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 
I 

' plies to. n/a 
/ mployed 

i 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

Payable for the 
period Sept. 4, 
2018- Feb. 28, 
2019 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

$448.95 

$448.95 

$87.60 

$448.95 

$189.80 

No fee 

$448.95 

$448.95 

$87.60 

$448.95 

$448.95 

Payable for the 
period Sept. 4, 
2018- Dec. 31, 
2019 

$220.00 

Payable for 
the period 
Mar. 1, 2019-
Feb.29,2020 

$397.85 n/a 

$397.85 n/a 

$87.60 n/a 

$397.85 n/a 

n/a $468.48 

n/a $468.48 

n/a $87.84 

n/a $468.48 

n/a $190.32 

n/a No fee 

n/a $468.48 

n/a $468.48 

n/a $81.84 

n/a $468.48 

n/a $468.48 



Non-practising LGN class n/a $87.60 

Temporary RN (special event) class n/a $448.95 

Employed student nurse class n/a $189.80 

Canadian Nurses Protective Society- n/a $35.70 
applications for practising RN class, p 
class, or employed student nurse class j 

Association of Registered Nurses of BC
1

. n/a $110.55 
applications for practising RN class or 
LGN class 

Practising NP class n/a $649.70 

Provisional NP class n/a $649.70 

Non-practising NP class 'n/a $120.45 

Temporary NP (special event) class n/a $649.70 

Canadian Nurses Protective Society- n/a $89.78 
applications for practising NP class 

Association of Registered Nurses of BC n/a $110.55 
applications for practising NP class 

TABLE 0: REINSTATEMENT AN OTHER STATUS CHANGE FEES 

(GST will be added) 

Status change- applies to status cha 
Registrant Group, Registered Nurse 
(except temporary (special event) 
permitted) 

applications for all classes in Registered Psychiatric Nurse 
nt Group and Nurse Practitioner Registrant Group 

and temporary (emergency) classes- no status change 

Status change surcharge (unregistered ) -applies to status change applications for all 
classes in Registered Psychiatric Nurse Group, Registered Nurse Registrant Group and 
Nurse Practitioner Registrant Group temporary (special event) classes and temporary 
(emergency) classes- no status· permitted) 

Reinstatement surcharge (unr<>aict~•r<>n practice)- applies to applications for practising LPN class 
and non-practising LPN class 

TABLE E: ADMINISTRATIVE 

Verification of registration (GST will be 

Not sufficient funds for cheques (GST 

n/a $87.84 

n/a $468.48 

n/a $190.32 

n/a $50.40 

nl'! $110.55 

n/a $669.78 

n/a $669.78 

n/a $87.84 

n/a $669.78 

n/a $128.63 

n/a $110.55 

Payable for the 
period Sept. 4, 
2018- Dec. 31, 
2019 

$100.00 

. $200.00 

$300.00 

$300.00 

Payable for the 
period Sept. 4,. 
2018- Dec. 31, 
2019 

$50.00 

$50.00 


