PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF HEALTH

Health Professions Act

Ministerial Order No. M 471

I, Meghan Thorneloe, as delegate of the Minister of Health, order that the amendments to the bylaws of the British Columbia College of Nursing Professionals, as set out in the schedule to the attached resolution of the board of the College dated October 19, 2018, come into force on November 20, 2018.

November 19, 2018

Meghan Thorneloe Director, Regulatory Initiatives Ministry of Health

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Health Professions Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 183, s. 19 (3.2) (b)

Other: Ministry of Health Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 301, s. 4 (2)



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE BRITISH COLUMBIA COLLEGE OF NURSING PROFESSIONALS PASSED THE 19th DAY OF October, 2018, AT VANCOUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA

RESOLVED THAT in accordance with the authority established in section 19(1) of the Health Professions Act (the "Act"), and subject to filing with the minister as required by section 19(3) of the Act, the board amend the bylaws of the British Columbia College of Nursing Professionals, by repealing Schedule F and substituting the attached new Schedule F.

FILED
MINISTRY OF HEALTH

NOV 1 5 2018 -

NAME MOONTHOUSE

TITLE: Director Regulatory Initiative

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

Cynthia Johansen Registrar and Chief Executive Officer



SCHEDULE F - FEES

(Sections 204, 231, 289, 290, 291)

TABLE A: REGISTRATION APPLICATION FEES	Payable for the		
(GST will be added)	period Sept. 4, 2018 – Dec. 31, 2019		
Licensed Practical Nurse ¹			
International Applicant	\$428.00		
Canadian Applicant	\$275.00		
B.C. Applicant	\$212.00		
Registered Psychiatric Nurse ²			
International Applicant	\$362.00		
Canadian Applicant	\$275.00		
B.C. Applicant	\$212.00		
Registered Nurse ³			
International Applicant	\$575.00		
Canadian Applicant	\$275.00		
B.C. Applicant	\$212.00		
Nurse Practitioner ⁴			
International Applicant	\$355.00		
Canadian Applicant	\$275.00		
B.C. Applicant	\$212.00		
Competency Assessment Process	\$7,700.00		
Employed Student			
Employed student psychiatric nurse class	\$110.00		
Employed student nurse class	\$110.00		

¹ Applies to applications for practising LPN class or non-practising LPN class

²Applies to applications for practising RPN class or non-practising RPN class

³ Applies to applications for practising RN class or non-practising RN class

⁴ Applies to applications for practising NP class or non-practising NP class

TABLE B: EXAMINATION FEES (GST will not be added)	Payable for the period Sept. 4, 2018 – Dec. 31, 2019
Licensed Practical Nurse	
Repeat jurisprudence examination	\$75.00
Canadian Practical Nurse Registration Examination (CPNRE)	\$220.00
Registered Psychiatric Nurse	
Registered Psychiatric Nurses of Canada Examination (RPNCE)	\$661.50
Nurse Practitioner	
Nurse Practitioner Objective Structured Clinical Examination (OSCE)	\$2,200.00
Nurse Practitioner OSCE Re-Score	\$220.00

TABLE C: INITIAL REGISTRATION/RENEWAL FEES (GST will not be added)	Payable for the period Sept. 4, 2018 – Dec. 31, 2018	Payable for the period Sept. 4, 2018 – Feb. 28, 2019	Payable for the period Jan. 1, 2019 – Dec. 31, 2019	Payable for the period Mar. 1, 2019 — Feb. 29, 2020
Licensed Practical Nurse Registrant Group				
Practising LPN class	\$350.00	n/a	\$397.85	n/a
Provisional LPN class	\$100.00	n/a	\$397.85	n/a
Non-practising LPN class	\$90.00	n/a	\$87.60	n/a
Temporary LPN (special event) class	\$350.00	n/a	\$397.85	n/a
Registered Psychiatric Nurse Registrant Grou	0			
Practising RPN class	n/a	\$448.95	n/a	\$468.48
Provisional RPN class	n/a	\$448.95	n/a	\$468.48
Non-practising RPN class	n/a	\$87.60	n/a	\$87.84
Temporary RPN (special event) class	n/a	\$448.95	n/a	\$468.48
Employed student psychiatric nurse class	n/a	\$189.80	n/a	\$190.32
Canadian Nurses Protective Society – applies to applications for practising RPN class or employed student psychiatric nurse class	n/a	No fee	n/a	No fee
Registered Nurse Registrant Group				
Practising RN class	n/a	\$448.95	n/a	\$468.48
Provisional RN class	n/a	\$448.95	n/a	\$468.48
Non-practising RN class	n/a	\$87.60	n/a	\$87.84
Practising LGN class	n/a	\$448.95	n/a	\$468.48
Provisional LGN class	n/a	\$448.95	n/a	\$468.48

Non-practising LGN class		n/a	\$87.60	n/a	\$87.84
Temporary RN (special event) class		n/a	\$448.95	n/a	\$468.48
Employed student nurse class		n/a	\$189.80	n/a	\$190.32
Canadian Nurses Protective Society – a applications for practising RN class, praclass, or employed student nurse class	[]	n/a	\$35.70	n/a	\$50.40
Association of Registered Nurses of BC applications for practising RN class or p LGN class		n/a	\$110.55	n/a	\$110.55
Nurse Practitioner Registrant Grou	p				
Practising NP class		n/a	\$649.70	n/a	\$669.78
Provisional NP class		n/a	\$649.70	n/a	\$669.78
Non-practising NP class		'n/a	\$120.45	n/a	\$87.84
Temporary NP (special event) class		n/a	\$649.70	n/a	\$669.78
Canadian Nurses Protective Society – a applications for practising NP class	pplies to	n/a	\$89.78	n/a	\$128.63
Association of Registered Nurses of BC applications for practising NP class	– applies to	n/a	\$110.55	n/a	\$110.55

TABLE D: REINSTATEMENT AND OTHER STATUS CHANGE FEES (GST will be added)	Payable for the period Sept. 4, 2018 – Dec. 31, 2019
Status change – applies to status change applications for all classes in Registered Psychiatric Nurse Registrant Group, Registered Nurse Registrant Group and Nurse Practitioner Registrant Group (except temporary (special event) classes and temporary (emergency) classes - no status change permitted)	\$100.00
Reinstatement – applies to applications for practising LPN class and non-practising LPN class	\$200.00
Status change surcharge (unregistered practice) – applies to status change applications for all classes in Registered Psychiatric Nurse Registrant Group, Registered Nurse Registrant Group and Nurse Practitioner Registrant Group (except temporary (special event) classes and temporary (emergency) classes - no status change permitted)	\$300.00
Reinstatement surcharge (unregistered practice) – applies to applications for practising LPN class and non-practising LPN class	\$300.00

TABLE E: ADMINISTRATIVE FEES	Payable for the period Sept. 4, 2018 – Dec. 31, 2019
Verification of registration (GST will be added)	\$50.00
Not sufficient funds for cheques (GST will not be added)	\$50.00